AUTHORIZING REAR ADMIRAL ALBERT P. NIBLACK, UNITED STATES NAVY, RETIRED, TO ACCEPT CERTAIN DECORATIONS FROM THE PRINCIPALITY OF MONACO AND FROM THE KINGDOM OF DENMARK

February 2, 1927.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House and ordered to be printed

Mr. Magee of Pennsylvania, from the Committee on Naval Affairs, submitted the following

## REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 15916]

The Committee on Naval Affairs of the House of Representatives, to whom was referred the bill (H. R. 15916) to authorize Rear Admiral Albert P. Niblack, United States Navy, retired, to accept certain decorations from the Principality of Monaco and from the Kingdom of Denmark, having had the same under consideration, report favorably thereon, and without amendment recommend that that the bill do pass.

The bill meets with the approval of the Navy Department, as shown by the following letter from the Secretary of the Navy addressed to the chairman of the Committee on Naval Affairs of the House of Representatives, which is hereby made a part of this

report:

NAVY DEPARTMENT, Washington, January 14, 1927.

The Chairman Committee on Naval Affairs, House of Representatives, Washington, D. C.

My Dear Mr. Chairman: Replying further to the committee's letter of January 6, 1927, transmitting copy of the bill (H. R. 15916) to authorize Rear Admiral Albert P. Niblack, United States Navy, retired, to accept certain decorations from the Principality of Monaco and from the Kingdom of Denmark, and requesting the views and recommendations of the Navy Department thereon, I have the honor to advise you that the Navy Department has no objection to the enactment of this proposed legislation.

Sincerely yours,

CURTIS D. WILBUR, Secretary of the Navy.

The second of th To Compare and March of the state of the Compare of